

National Seniors Australia Limited and its controlled entity

ABN: 89 050 523 003

Consolidated Financial Report

For the year ended 30 June 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Financial report

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	1
Consolidated statement of financial position	2
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	3
Consolidated statement of cash flows	4
Notes to financial statements	5 - 27
Directors' declaration	28
Independent auditor's report	29 - 31

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	Note	2020 \$	2019 \$
Revenue and other income			
Revenue	4	6,427,658	7,194,073
Other revenue	5	<u>661,582</u>	<u>780,678</u>
		<u>7,089,240</u>	<u>7,974,751</u>
Less: expenses			
Employee benefits expense	6	(3,107,098)	(4,027,148)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	6	(1,090,286)	(603,614)
Advertising expense		(976,198)	(1,425,395)
Computer and IT expenses		(311,170)	(280,342)
Professional fees		(243,067)	(378,277)
Finance costs	6	(215,260)	(124,872)
Property expenses		(148,487)	(671,908)
Travel and accommodation costs		(91,710)	(153,941)
Contractor expenses		(81,652)	(649,314)
Other expenses		<u>(719,175)</u>	<u>(426,519)</u>
		<u>(6,984,103)</u>	<u>(8,741,330)</u>
Surplus / (loss) before income tax expense		105,137	(766,579)
Income tax benefit	7	<u>(96,898)</u>	<u>163,719</u>
Surplus / (loss) for the year		<u>8,239</u>	<u>(602,860)</u>
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss</i>			
Net change in fair value of financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income, net of tax		<u>(345,221)</u>	<u>(13,089)</u>
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year		<u>(345,221)</u>	<u>(13,089)</u>
Total comprehensive income / (loss)		<u><u>(336,982)</u></u>	<u><u>(615,949)</u></u>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

	Note	2020 \$	2019 \$
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	8	1,537,561	428,430
Receivables	10	290,502	611,797
Other financial assets	11	717,756	946,257
Current tax assets	7	-	277,810
Other assets	12	<u>66,458</u>	<u>86,970</u>
Total current assets		<u>2,612,277</u>	<u>2,351,264</u>
Non-current assets			
Other financial assets	11	5,243,721	5,374,674
Intangible assets	13	2,725,044	3,219,912
Lease assets	14	1,749,970	-
Deferred tax assets	7	-	1,581
Property, plant and equipment	15	<u>272,339</u>	<u>398,554</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>9,991,074</u>	<u>8,994,721</u>
Total assets		<u>12,603,351</u>	<u>11,345,985</u>
Current liabilities			
Payables	16	635,600	1,100,939
Lease liabilities	14	593,322	-
Provisions	17	203,925	120,682
Current tax liabilities	7	114,477	-
Contract liabilities	19	245,045	47,824
Other liabilities	18	<u>-</u>	<u>126,869</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>1,792,369</u>	<u>1,396,314</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	14	1,590,082	-
Provisions	17	201,295	160,899
Other liabilities	18	<u>-</u>	<u>586,419</u>
Total non-current liabilities		<u>1,791,377</u>	<u>747,318</u>
Total liabilities		<u>3,583,746</u>	<u>2,143,632</u>
Net assets		<u>9,019,605</u>	<u>9,202,353</u>
Equity			
Reserves	20	(311,812)	95,681
Accumulated funds	21	<u>9,331,417</u>	<u>9,106,672</u>
Total equity		<u>9,019,605</u>	<u>9,202,353</u>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	Reserves \$	Accumulated funds \$	Total equity \$
Consolidated			
Balance as at 1 July 2018	77,027	9,741,275	9,818,302
Loss for the year	-	(602,860)	(602,860)
Net change in fair value of financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>(13,089)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(13,089)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year	<u>(13,089)</u>	<u>(602,860)</u>	<u>(615,949)</u>
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:			
Transfers to retained earnings, upon disposal of financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>31,743</u>	<u>(31,743)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total transactions with owners in their capacity as owners	<u>31,743</u>	<u>(31,743)</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance as at 30 June 2019	<u>95,681</u>	<u>9,106,672</u>	<u>9,202,353</u>
Consolidated			
Balance as at 1 July 2019	95,681	9,106,672	9,202,353
Surplus for the year	-	8,239	8,239
Net change in fair value of financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>(345,221)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(345,221)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year	<u>(345,221)</u>	<u>8,239</u>	<u>(336,982)</u>
Initial application of AASB 16	-	154,234	154,234
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:			
Transfers to retained earnings, upon disposal of financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>(62,272)</u>	<u>62,272</u>	<u>-</u>
Total transactions with owners in their capacity as owners	<u>(62,272)</u>	<u>62,272</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance as at 30 June 2020	<u>(311,812)</u>	<u>9,331,417</u>	<u>9,019,605</u>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	Note	2020 \$	2019 \$
Cash flow from operating activities			
Receipt from members, grantors and customers		8,123,459	7,170,131
Payments to suppliers and employees		(6,804,675)	(8,702,732)
Investment income received		189,135	260,140
Interest received		10,610	15,417
Interest paid		(118,851)	(8,260)
Income tax refund/(paid)		<u>296,970</u>	<u>(19,598)</u>
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities		<u>1,696,648</u>	<u>(1,284,902)</u>
Cash flow from investing activities			
Payment for property, plant and equipment		(28,596)	(12,292)
Payment for intangibles		-	(27,982)
Redemption of / (investment in) term deposits		228,501	(424,040)
Payments for investments in equity and debt securities		(2,739,189)	(6,458)
Proceeds from sale of investments in equity and debt securities		<u>2,482,784</u>	<u>924,107</u>
Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities		<u>(56,500)</u>	<u>453,335</u>
Cash flow from financing activities			
Payment of lease liabilities		<u>(531,017)</u>	-
Net cash provided by / (used in) financing activities		<u>(531,017)</u>	<u>-</u>
Reconciliation of cash			
Cash at beginning of the financial year		428,430	1,259,997
Net increase in cash held		<u>1,109,131</u>	<u>(831,567)</u>
Cash at end of financial year		<u>1,537,561</u>	<u>428,430</u>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial report is a general purpose financial report that has been prepared in accordance with the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012* and Australian Accounting Standards - Reduced Disclosure Requirements, Interpretations and other applicable authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board.

The financial report covers National Seniors Australia Limited and its consolidated entity. National Seniors Australia Limited is a company limited by guarantee, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. National Seniors Australia Limited is a not-for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial statements.

The following are the significant accounting policies adopted by the group in the preparation and presentation of the financial report. The accounting policies have been consistently applied, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of preparation of the financial report

In accordance with ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191, the amounts in the financial report have been rounded to the nearest dollar.

Financial statement presentation

The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical costs modified, where applicable, by the revaluation of selected non-current assets, and financial assets and liabilities for which the fair value basis of accounting has been applied.

The financial report has been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by revaluations to fair value for certain classes of assets and liabilities as described in the accounting policies.

Fair value measurement

For financial reporting purposes, 'fair value' is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability, in an orderly transaction between market participants (under current market conditions) at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

When estimating the fair value of an asset or liability, the entity uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. Inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value are categorised into three levels according to the extent to which the inputs are observable:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.
- Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

(b) New and revised accounting standards effective at 30 June 2020

The group has applied all new and revised Australian Accounting Standards that apply to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2019, including AASB 16 *Leases* (AASB 16), AASB 1058 *Income of Not-for-Profit Entities* (AASB 1058) and AASB 15: *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (AASB 15).

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) New and revised accounting standards effective at 30 June 2020 (Continued)

AASB 16: Leases

AASB 16 replaces AASB 117 *Leases* and introduces a single lessee accounting model that requires a lessee to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. Right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost and lease liabilities are initially measured on a present value basis. Subsequent to initial recognition:

- (a) right-of-use assets are accounted for on a similar basis to non-financial assets, whereby the right-of-use asset is accounted for on a cost basis unless the underlying asset is accounted for on a revaluation basis, in which case if the underlying asset is:
 - i. investment property, the lessee applies the fair value model in AASB 140 *Investment Property* to the right-of-use asset; or
 - ii. property, plant or equipment, the applies the revaluation model in AASB 116 *Property, Plant and Equipment* to all of the right-of-use assets that relate to that class of property, plant and equipment; and
- (b) lease liabilities are accounted for on a similar basis to other financial liabilities, whereby interest expense is recognised in respect of the lease liability and the carrying amount of the lease liability is reduced to reflect the principal portion of lease payments made.

AASB 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of the predecessor standard, AASB 117. Accordingly, under AASB 16 a lessor continues to classify its leases as operating leases or finance leases subject to whether the lease transfers to the lessee substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset, and accounts for each type of lease in a manner consistent with the current approach under AASB 117.

In accordance with the transition requirements of AASB 16, the group has elected to apply AASB 16 retrospectively to those contracts that were previously identified as leases under the predecessor standard, with the cumulative effect, if any, of initially applying the new standard recognised as an adjustment to opening retained earnings at the date of initial application (i.e., at 1 July 2019). Accordingly, comparative information has not been restated.

The group has also elected to apply the following practical expedients to the measurement of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in relation to those leases previously classified as operating leases under the predecessor standard:

- to recognise each right-of-use asset at the date of initial application at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the statement of financial position immediately before the date of initial application;
- to not recognise a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for leases for which the underlying asset is of low value;
- to not recognise a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for leases for which the lease term ends within 12 months of the date of initial application;
- to apply a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
- to adjust each right-of-use asset at the date of initial application by the amount of any provision for onerous leases recognised in the statement of financial position immediately before the date of initial application;
- to exclude initial direct costs from the measurement of each right-of-use asset at the date of initial application; and
- to use hindsight, such as in determining the lease term if the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The application of AASB 16 resulted in the recognition of right-of-use assets with an aggregate carrying amount of \$2,041,444 (referred to in these financial statements as "lease assets") and corresponding lease liabilities with an aggregate carrying amount of \$2,499,976. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied in the calculation of the initial carrying amount of lease liabilities was 4.80%.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) New and revised accounting standards effective at 30 June 2020 (Continued)

AASB 1058: Income for not-for-profit entities and AASB 15: Revenue from contracts with customers

AASB 1058 replaces the income recognition requirements in AASB 1004: *Contributions* applicable to private sector not-for-profit entities with a model based on the principles of AASB 15: *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*. Consequently, AASB 1058 requires private sector not-for-profit entities to recognise all revenue from contracts with customers when the related performance obligations are satisfied, irrespective of whether the ultimate beneficiary of the goods or services provided by the not-for-profit entity is the grantor of the funds or another entity. An agreement involving a not-for-profit entity would be classified as a contract with a customer (and therefore accounted for under AASB 15) if the agreement:

- (a) creates enforceable rights and obligations between the parties; and
- (b) includes a promise by the not-for-profit entity to transfer a good or service that is sufficiently specific for the entity to determine when the obligation is satisfied.

For contracts with customers that comprise a donation component, AASB 1058 requires such components to be treated as part of the performance obligation(s) unless the entity can demonstrate that component is not related to the promised goods or services.

When an arrangement does not meet the criteria for a contract with a customer under AASB 15, the arrangement is accounted for in accordance with AASB 1058, which requires:

- (a) the asset received by the not-for-profit entity to be accounted for in accordance with the applicable Australian Accounting Standard, which in most circumstances requires the asset to be initially measured at its fair value;
- (b) any related amounts (such as contributions from owners, financial liabilities, contract liabilities, lease liabilities and provisions) to be accounted for in accordance with the applicable Australian Accounting Standard; and
- (c) any difference between the consideration given for the asset and its fair value, after recognising any related amounts (such as contributions from owners, financial liabilities, contract liabilities, lease liabilities and provisions), is recognised as income.

However, amending standard AASB 2018-8 provides a temporary option for not-for-profit entities to not apply the fair value initial measurement requirement to right-of-use assets arising under leases with significantly below-market terms and conditions. This enables not-for-profit entities to elect to initially measure such right-of-use assets at cost rather than fair value, which has the corresponding effect of reducing the amount of income recognised under AASB 1058.

AASB 1058 also permits a not-for-profit entity to recognise volunteer services as an asset or expense (as applicable) and any related contributions by owners or revenue as an accounting policy choice, provided that the fair value of the services can be measured reliably.

AASB 1058 also has specific recognition criteria in relation to transfers to enable an entity to acquire or construct a recognisable non-financial asset to be controlled by the entity. The obligation to acquire or construct the non-financial asset is accounted for similarly to a performance obligation under AASB 15.

In accordance with the transition requirements of AASB 1058 and AASB 15, the group has elected to apply AASB 1058 and AASB 15 retrospectively, with the cumulative effect, if any, of initially applying the new standards recognised as an adjustment to opening retained earnings at the date of initial application (i.e., at 1 July 2019). Accordingly, comparative information has not been restated.

The application of AASB 1058 and AASB 15 has not materially impacted the recognition and measurement of income or revenue from contracts with customers.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) New and revised accounting standards effective at 30 June 2020 (Continued)

Further details of the group's accounting policy in relation to accounting for income under AASB 1058 and revenue from contracts with customers under AASB 15 are contained in Note 1(d), Note 1(e) and Note 1(m).

AASB 2020-4: Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions

The group has elected to early adopt AASB 2020-4 Amendments to *Australian Accounting Standards - Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions* in the current reporting period, with effect from 1 July 2019.

AASB 2020-4 amends AASB 16: *Leases* to provide an optional practical expedient to lessees from assessing whether a rent concession related to COVID-19 is a lease modification. Lessees can elect to account for such rent concessions in the same way as they would if they were not lease modifications. The practical expedient only applies to rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic and only if all the following conditions are met:

- (a) the change in lease payments results in revised consideration for the lease that is substantially the same as, or less than, the consideration for the lease immediately preceding the change;
- (b) any reduction in lease payments affects only payments due on or before 30 June 2021; and
- (c) there is no substantive change to other terms and conditions of the lease.

In accordance with AASB 2020-4, the group has elected to apply the practical expedient not to assess whether rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic are lease modifications, and to account for any changes in lease payments resulting from the rent concessions as if the changes were not lease modifications. Any gains arising from Covid-19 related rent concessions are recognised in profit or loss.

(c) Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements are those of the consolidated entity ("the group"), comprising the financial statements of the parent entity and all of the entities the parent controls. The group controls an entity where it has the power, for which the parent has exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity, and for which the parent has the ability to use its power over the entity to affect the amount of its returns.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent entity, using consistent accounting policies. Adjustments are made to bring into line any dissimilar accounting policies which may exist.

All inter-company balances and transactions, including any unrealised profits or losses have been eliminated on consolidation. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the group and are de-recognised from the date that control ceases.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(d) Revenue

The company derives revenue from insurance commission, advertising and travel commission revenue. Revenue is recognised as, or when goods or services are transferred to the customer, and is measured at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for the goods or services.

Commissions

Commission revenue is derived from insurance premiums and travel holidays based on the volume of products or services that are delivered to the group's members from third party providers. The revenue is recognised as a receivable when the products or services have been delivered by the third party providers.

The commission earned is governed by an enforceable contract that specifies the rate at which the group will receiveable commission per deliverable.

Advertising

Advertising revenue is derived from the sale of advertisement slots in the group's membership magazine. The product is recognised as revenue when the customer is unable to withdraw from the committed advertisement slot, being when the allowable cancellation period has passed.

Receivables from contracts with customers

A receivable from a contract with a customer represents the company's unconditional right to consideration arising from the transfer of goods or services to the customer. Subsequent to initial recognition, receivables from contracts with customers are measured at amortised cost and are tested for impairment.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

(e) Other revenue and other income

The company derives income from the transfer of assets when the company provides no consideration in exchange for the asset received, or the consideration provided by the company is significantly less than the fair value of the asset received, principally to enable the company to further its objectives, and the arrangement does not satisfy the criteria to be accounted for as a 'contract with a customer'. This includes membership subscription fees, cash donations, sponsorships, fundraising and operating grant revenue.

Membership subscription fees

Membership fees are recognised as revenue when no significant uncertainty as to its collectibility exists, if the fee relates only to membership and all other services or products are paid for separately, or if there is a separate annual subscription. Membership fees are recognised on a basis that reflects the timing, nature and value of the benefit provided if the fee entitles the member to services or publications to be provided during the membership period, or to purchase goods or services at prices lower than those charged to non-members.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e) Other revenue and other income (Continued)

Cash donations, sponsorships, fundraising and goods donated in-kind

Cash donations, sponsorships, fundraising and goods donated in-kind are recognised as income when the company obtains control of the asset. These revenues are recognised at the fair value of the consideration received.

Operating grants

A transfer of an asset, including cash, under arrangements that do not contain enforceable and sufficiently specific performance obligations is referred to in the financial statements as an 'operating grant'. Assets arising from operating grants are recognised at fair value when the company obtains control of the asset. Any related amounts, are recognised in accordance with the applicable Australian Accounting Standard. The excess of the initial carrying amount of assets received over the aggregate of the consideration provided by the company and any related amounts is recognised as income.

Dividend and other distributions

Dividend and other distribution revenue is recognised when the right to receive a dividend or other distribution has been established.

Interest

Interest revenue is measured in accordance with the effective interest method.

All revenue is measured net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

(f) Income tax

The parent of the group is exempt from income tax under Division 50 of the *Income Tax Assessment Act 1997*, however, one of the parent's subsidiaries, Over Fifty Insurance Pty Ltd, is a for profit entity which is not exempt from income tax.

Current income tax expense or revenue is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the applicable tax rates when the assets are expected to be recovered or liabilities are settled. Deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred income tax is also not recognised if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Current and deferred tax balances attributable to amounts recognised directly in equity are also recognised directly in equity.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(g) Employee benefits

(i) Short-term employee benefit obligations

Liabilities arising in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and other employee benefits (other than termination benefits) expected to be settled wholly before twelve months after the end of the reporting period are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts based on remuneration rates which are expected to be paid when the liability is settled. The expected cost of short-term employee benefits in the form of compensated absences such as annual leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits. All other short-term employee benefit obligations are presented as payables in the consolidated statement of financial position.

(ii) Long-term employee benefit obligations

The provision for other long-term employee benefits, including obligations for long service leave and annual leave, which are not expected to be settled wholly before twelve months after the end of the reporting period, are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflow to be made in respect of the services provided by employees up to the reporting date. Expected future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of service and employee turnover, and are discounted at rates determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid. Any remeasurements for changes in assumptions of obligations for other long-term employee benefits are recognised in profit or loss in the periods in which the change occurs.

Other long-term employee benefit obligations are presented as current liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position if the group does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve months after the reporting date, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur. All other long-term employee benefit obligations are presented as non-current liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position.

(iii) Retirement benefit obligations

Defined contribution superannuation plan

The group makes superannuation contributions to the employee's defined contribution superannuation plan of choice in respect of employee services rendered during the year. These superannuation contributions are recognised as an expense in the same period when the related employee services are received. The group's obligation with respect to employee's defined contributions entitlements is limited to its obligation for any unpaid superannuation guarantee contributions at the end of the reporting period. All obligations for unpaid superannuation guarantee contributions are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled and are presented as current liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position.

(iv) Termination benefits

The group recognises an obligation and expense for termination benefits at the earlier of: (a) the date when the group can no longer withdraw the offer for termination benefits; and (b) when the group recognises costs for restructuring and the costs include termination benefits. In either case, the obligation and expense for termination benefits is measured on the basis of the best estimate of the number of employees expected to be affected. Termination benefits that are expected to be settled wholly before twelve months after the end of the reporting period in which the benefits are recognised are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid. All other termination benefits are accounted for on the same basis as other long-term employee benefits.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at banks, short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less held at call with financial institutions, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position.

(i) Financial instruments

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. For financial assets, this is equivalent to the date that the group commits itself to either the purchase or sale of the asset (i.e. trade date accounting is adopted).

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value adjusted for transaction costs, except where the instrument is classified as fair value through profit or loss, in which case transaction costs are immediately recognised as expenses in profit or loss.

Classification of financial assets

Financial assets recognised by the group are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, subject to their classification and whether the group irrevocably designates the financial asset on initial recognition at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVtOCI) in accordance with the relevant criteria in AASB 9.

Financial assets not irrevocably designated on initial recognition at FVtOCI are classified as subsequently measured at amortised cost, FVtOCI or fair value through profit or loss (FVtPL) on the basis of both:

- (a) the group's business model for managing the financial assets; and
- (b) the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Classification of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities classified as held-for-trading, contingent consideration payable by the group for the acquisition of a business, and financial liabilities designated at FVtPL, are subsequently measured at fair value.

All other financial liabilities recognised by the group are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables arise from the group's transactions with its customers and are normally settled within 30 days.

Consistent with both the group's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the assets, trade and other receivables are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Loans to related parties

Loans to related parties are debt instruments, and are classified (and measured) at amortised cost on the basis that:

- (a) they are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by the group holding the financial asset to collect contractual cash flows; and
- (b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(i) Financial instruments (Continued)

Long-term equity instruments

Long-term equity instruments comprise ordinary shares in listed entities that are not held for trading. On initial recognition, investments identified by the group as long-term equity instruments are irrevocably designated (and measured) at fair value through other comprehensive income. This election has been made as the directors' believe that to otherwise recognise changes in the fair value of these investments in profit or loss would be inconsistent with the objective of holding the investments for the long term.

(j) Plant and equipment

Each class of plant and equipment is measured at cost less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is measured on the cost basis.

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of property, plant and equipment is depreciated over their estimated useful lives commencing from the time the asset is held available for use, consistent with the estimated consumption of the economic benefits embodied in the asset.

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful lives of the improvements.

Class of fixed asset	Useful lives	Depreciation basis
Leasehold improvements	5-6 years	Straight line
Office equipment	3-6 years	Straight line
Furniture, fixtures and fittings	3-10 years	Straight line
Computer equipment	3-10 years	Straight line

(k) Intangible assets

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the future economic benefits arising from other assets acquired in a business combination that are not individually identifiable or separately recognised. Goodwill is initially recognised at an amount equal to the excess of: (a) the aggregate of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non controlling interest, and the acquisition date fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest (in case of step acquisition); over (b) the net fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. For accounting purposes, such measurement is treated as the cost of goodwill at that date.

Goodwill is not amortised, but is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired. Subsequent to initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(k) Intangible assets (Continued)

Trademarks

Trademarks are recognised at cost and amortised over their estimated useful lives, being ten years. Trademarks are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment charges.

Customer relationships

Acquired customer relationships are recognised at cost, which for assets acquired in a business combination is fair value as at the date of acquisition, less any accumulated amortisation and impairment charges. Customer relationship assets are amortised over their estimated useful life of ten years.

Software costs

Software costs are initially recognised as an asset, and are subsequently amortised over their estimated useful lives, being 5 years. Software costs are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment charges.

(l) Impairment of non-financial assets

Goodwill, intangible assets not yet ready for use and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not subject to amortisation and are therefore tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired.

For impairment assessment purposes, assets are generally grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash flows ('cash generating units'). Accordingly, most assets are tested for impairment at the cash-generating unit level. Because it does not generate cash flows independently of other assets or groups of assets, goodwill is allocated to the cash generating unit or units that are expected to benefit from the synergies arising from the business combination that gave rise to the goodwill.

Assets other than goodwill, intangible assets not yet ready for use and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are assessed for impairment whenever events or circumstances arise that indicate the asset may be impaired.

An impairment loss is recognised when the carrying amount of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds the asset's or cash generating unit's recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit is defined as the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and value in use (where 'value in use' is determined as the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from an asset or cash-generating unit).

Impairment losses in respect of individual assets are recognised immediately in profit or loss unless the asset is measured at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease and is recognised in other comprehensive income to the extent that it does not exceed the amount in the revaluation surplus for the same class of asset. Impairment losses in respect of cash generating units are allocated first against the carrying amount of any goodwill attributed to the cash generating unit with any remaining impairment loss allocated on a pro rata basis to the other assets comprising the relevant cash generating unit.

A reversal of an impairment loss for an asset measured at cost is recognised in profit or loss. A reversal of an impairment loss for an asset measured at a revalued amount is treated as a revaluation increase and is recognised in other comprehensive income, except to the extent that an impairment loss on the same class of asset was previously recognised in profit or loss, in which case a reversal of that impairment loss is also recognised in profit or loss.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(m) Leases

Accounting policy applied to the information presented for the current period under AASB 16 Leases:

At the commencement date of a lease (other than leases of 12-months or less and leases of low value assets), the group recognises a lease asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments.

Lease assets

Lease assets are initially recognised at cost, comprising the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date of the lease, less any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs incurred by the group, and an estimate of costs to be incurred by the group in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

Subsequent to initial recognition, lease assets are measured at cost (adjusted for any remeasurement of the associated lease liability), less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment loss.

Lease assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful life of the underlying asset, consistent with the estimated consumption of the economic benefits embodied in the underlying asset.

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are initially recognised at the present value of the future lease payments (i.e., the lease payments that are unpaid at the commencement date of the lease). These lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined, or otherwise using the group's incremental borrowing rate.

Subsequent to initial recognition, lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments (i.e., the lease payments that are unpaid at the reporting date). Interest expense on lease liabilities is recognised in profit or loss (presented as a component of finance costs). Lease liabilities are remeasured to reflect changes to lease terms, changes to lease payments and any lease modifications not accounted for as separate leases.

Variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities are recognised as an expense when incurred.

Leases of 12-months or less and leases of low value assets

Lease payments made in relation to leases of 12-months or less and leases of low value assets (for which a lease asset and a lease liability has not been recognised) are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Covid-19 related rent concessions

The group has elected to apply the practical expedient (as permitted by Australian Accounting Standards) not to assess whether rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic are lease modifications, and to account for any changes in lease payments resulting from the rent concessions as if the changes were not lease modifications. Any gains arising from Covid-19 related rent concessions are recognised in profit or loss.

The practical expedient only applies to rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic and only if all the following conditions are met:

- (a) the change in lease payments results in revised consideration for the lease that is substantially the same as, or less than, the consideration for the lease immediately preceding the change;
- (b) any reduction in lease payments affects only payments due on or before 30 June 2021; and
- (c) there is no substantive change to other terms and conditions of the lease.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(m) Leases (Continued)

Accounting policy applied to the information presented for the prior period under AASB 117 Leases:

Leases are classified at their inception as either operating or finance leases based on the economic substance of the agreement so as to reflect the risks and benefits incidental to ownership.

Operating leases

Lease payments for operating leases are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received under operating leases are recognised as a liability and amortised on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease term.

(n) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the group has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period.

(o) Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and purchased assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable. In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the consolidated statement of financial position are shown inclusive of GST.

Cash flows are presented in the consolidated statement of cash flows on a gross basis, except for the GST component of investing and financing activities, which are disclosed as operating cash flows.

(p) Comparatives

Where necessary, comparative information has been reclassified and repositioned for consistency with current year disclosures.

(q) Events after the reporting period

Events after the reporting period are those events, favourable and unfavourable, that occur between the end of the reporting period and the date when the financial report is authorised for issue.

The amounts recognised in the financial statements reflect events after the reporting period that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the reporting date. Whereas, events after the reporting period that are indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting period (i.e., which did not exist at the reporting date) are excluded from the determination of the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 2: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The group measures and recognises the following assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis:

The following table provides the fair value classification of those assets and liabilities held by the group that are measured either on a recurring or non-recurring basis at fair value.

	Level 1	Total
	\$	\$
2020		
Recurring fair value measurements		
<i>Financial assets</i>		
<i>Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income</i>		
Investments in equity securities	<u>5,067,736</u>	<u>5,067,736</u>
Total financial assets	<u>5,067,736</u>	<u>5,067,736</u>

2019

Recurring fair value measurements

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income

Investments in equity securities	<u>5,185,952</u>	<u>5,185,952</u>
Total financial assets	<u>5,185,952</u>	<u>5,185,952</u>

	2020	2019
	\$	\$
NOTE 3: KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION		
Compensation received by key management personnel of the group		
- short-term employee benefits	<u>680,104</u>	<u>900,847</u>

NOTE 4: REVENUE

Membership revenue	2,715,885	2,694,093
Insurance commission revenue	2,879,427	3,083,723
Tour and travel commission revenue	-	626,989
Publishing and advertising revenue	244,101	371,268
Grants and subsidies revenue	<u>588,245</u>	<u>418,000</u>
	<u>6,427,658</u>	<u>7,194,073</u>

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	2020 \$	2019 \$
NOTE 5: OTHER REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME		
Investment income	146,998	286,687
Interest income	10,610	15,417
Other revenue	<u>503,974</u>	<u>478,574</u>
	<u>661,582</u>	<u>780,678</u>

NOTE 6: OPERATING PROFIT

Surplus / (losses) before income tax has been determined after:

Finance costs		
- Lease liabilities - finance charges	112,385	-
- Make-good provision - finance charges	7,007	8,260
- Other	<u>95,868</u>	<u>116,612</u>
	215,260	124,872
Depreciation	598,374	112,468
Amortisation	491,912	491,146
Bad and doubtful debts	15,959	6,000
Employee benefits:		
- Short term benefits	2,776,207	3,414,558
- Superannuation guarantee contributions	237,962	304,906
- Other employee benefits	<u>92,929</u>	<u>307,684</u>
	3,107,098	4,027,148
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	-	42,018

NOTE 7: INCOME TAX

(a) Components of tax benefit

Current tax	96,557	(147,842)
Deferred tax	1,581	-
Under/(over) provision in prior years	<u>(1,240)</u>	<u>(15,877)</u>
	<u>96,898</u>	<u>(163,719)</u>

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	2020 \$	2019 \$
NOTE 7: INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)		
(b) Income tax reconciliation		
The prima facie tax payable on profit before income tax is reconciled to the income tax expense as follows:		
Prima facie income tax payable on profit before income tax at 27.5% (2019: 27.5%)	28,913	(210,809)
Add tax effect of:		
- Results of tax exempt entities	<u>107,535</u>	<u>398,241</u>
	107,535	398,241
Less tax effect of:		
Under provision for income tax in prior years	1,240	15,877
- Franked dividends	<u>38,310</u>	<u>335,274</u>
	<u>39,550</u>	<u>351,151</u>
Income tax (benefit) / expense attributable to profit	<u>96,898</u>	<u>(163,719)</u>
Although the parent entity of the group, National Seniors Australia Limited, is exempt from income tax under Division 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997, a subsidiary within the group, Over Fifty Insurance Pty Ltd ("OFI"), is a taxable entity. The group is therefore liable for tax on the profits of OFI. It is group policy for OFI to declare a fully franked dividend to the parent entity at the time the tax liability is settled. Upon payment of this dividend and lodgement of the income tax return, the parent entity will be entitled to refundable franking credits.		
(c) Current tax		
Current tax relates to the following:		
<i>Current tax assets</i>		
Opening balance	(277,810)	(94,493)
Income tax	96,898	(147,842)
Tax receipts / (payments)	296,970	(19,598)
Under / (over) provisions	<u>(1,581)</u>	<u>(15,877)</u>
Current tax assets	<u>114,477</u>	<u>(277,810)</u>
(d) Deferred tax assets		
Deferred tax relates to the following:		
<i>Deferred tax assets</i>		
Accruals	<u>-</u>	<u>1,581</u>
(e) Deferred income tax expense included in income tax expense comprises		
Decrease in deferred tax assets	<u>1,581</u>	<u>-</u>

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	2020 \$	2019 \$
NOTE 8: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Cash on hand	35	500
Cash at bank	<u>1,537,526</u>	<u>427,930</u>
	<u>1,537,561</u>	<u>428,430</u>

NOTE 9: CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Reconciliation of cash flow from operations with surplus/(loss) after income tax

Surplus/(loss) from ordinary activities after income tax	8,239	(602,860)
----------------------------------------------------------	-------	-----------

Adjustments and non-cash items

Amortisation	491,912	491,146
Depreciation	598,374	113,043
Net loss on disposal of non-current assets	-	42,018
Bad and doubtful debts expense	15,959	-
Finance cost relating to the unwinding of the make-good provision	7,007	8,260
Movement in accrued dividends recognised through other comprehensive income	42,137	10,165

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

(Increase) / decrease in receivables	305,336	(251,917)
(Increase) / decrease in other assets	20,512	36,563
(Increase) / decrease in deferred tax assets	1,581	-
Increase / (decrease) in payables	(465,339)	24,406
Increase / (decrease) in other liabilities	-	49,924
Increase / (decrease) in income tax payable	392,287	(183,317)
Increase / (decrease) in contract liabilities	197,221	(744,412)
Increase / (decrease) in provisions	<u>81,422</u>	<u>(277,921)</u>
Cash flows from operating activities	<u>1,696,648</u>	<u>(1,284,902)</u>

NOTE 10: RECEIVABLES

CURRENT

Receivables from contracts with customers	79,775	54,627
Allowance for credit losses	<u>(15,909)</u>	<u>-</u>
	63,866	54,627
Other receivables	<u>226,636</u>	<u>557,170</u>
	<u>290,502</u>	<u>611,797</u>

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	2020 \$	2019 \$
NOTE 11: OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS		
CURRENT		
<i>Financial assets measured at amortised cost</i>		
Term deposits	<u>717,756</u>	<u>946,257</u>
NON CURRENT		
<i>Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income</i>		
Investments in equity securities	5,067,736	5,185,952
<i>Financial assets measured at amortised cost</i>		
Debt securities	<u>175,985</u>	<u>188,722</u>
	<u>5,243,721</u>	<u>5,374,674</u>
<i>Restrictions on investment balances</i>		

The term deposits balance includes a balance of \$332,486 (2019: \$664,942) which is being held as security for bank guarantee facilities. Refer to note 23 for further information.

NOTE 12: OTHER ASSETS

CURRENT		
Prepayments	53,918	74,885
Other current assets	<u>12,540</u>	<u>12,085</u>
	<u>66,458</u>	<u>86,970</u>

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	2020 \$	2019 \$
NOTE 13: INTANGIBLE ASSETS		
Goodwill at cost	770,000	770,000
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	770,000	770,000
Trademarks at cost	31,000	31,000
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	<u>(20,795)</u>	<u>(17,840)</u>
	10,205	13,160
Customer relationships at cost	4,399,999	4,400,000
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	<u>(2,530,000)</u>	<u>(2,090,000)</u>
	1,869,999	2,310,000
Software at cost	259,559	259,559
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	<u>(184,719)</u>	<u>(132,807)</u>
	74,840	126,752
Total intangible assets	<u>2,725,044</u>	<u>3,219,912</u>
Reconciliations		
Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of intangible assets at the beginning and end of the current financial year		
<i>Goodwill on consolidation</i>		
Opening balance	<u>770,000</u>	<u>770,000</u>
Closing balance	<u>770,000</u>	<u>770,000</u>
<i>Trademarks at cost</i>		
Opening balance	13,160	16,116
Amortisation expense	<u>(2,955)</u>	<u>(2,956)</u>
Closing balance	<u>10,205</u>	<u>13,160</u>
<i>Customer relationships at cost</i>		
Opening balance	2,310,000	2,750,000
Amortisation expense	<u>(440,001)</u>	<u>(440,000)</u>
Closing balance	<u>1,869,999</u>	<u>2,310,000</u>
<i>Software at cost</i>		
Opening balance	126,752	146,960
Additions	-	27,983
Amortisation expense	<u>(51,912)</u>	<u>(48,191)</u>
Closing balance	<u>74,840</u>	<u>126,752</u>

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	2020	2019
	\$	\$
NOTE 14: LEASE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES		
Lease arrangements (30 June 2020)		
The following information relates to the current reporting period only, and is presented in accordance with AASB 16 <i>Leases</i> (which was applied by the group for the first time in the current reporting period).		
(a) Lease assets		
<i>Property</i>		
Under lease	2,985,628	-
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(1,346,242)</u>	<u>-</u>
	1,639,386	-
<i>Computer equipment</i>		
Computer equipment under lease	122,486	-
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(11,902)</u>	<u>-</u>
	110,584	-
Total carrying amount of lease assets	<u>1,749,970</u>	<u>-</u>
Reconciliations		
Reconciliation of the carry amount of lease assets at the beginning and end of the financial year:		
<i>Property</i>		
Initial application under AASB 16	2,041,444	-
Additions	91,959	-
Depreciation	<u>(494,017)</u>	<u>-</u>
Closing carrying amount	<u>1,639,386</u>	<u>-</u>
<i>Computer equipment</i>		
Initial application under AASB 16	-	-
Additions	122,486	-
Depreciation	<u>(11,902)</u>	<u>-</u>
Closing carrying amount	<u>110,584</u>	<u>-</u>
(b) Lease liabilities		
CURRENT		
Lease liability - property	574,763	-
Lease liability - equipment	<u>18,559</u>	<u>-</u>
	593,322	-
NON CURRENT		
Lease liability - property	1,500,476	-
Lease liability - equipment	<u>89,606</u>	<u>-</u>
	1,590,082	-
Total carrying amount of lease liabilities	<u>2,183,404</u>	<u>-</u>

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTE 14: LEASE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Lease expenses and cashflows

Interest expense on lease liabilities	112,385	-
Gains recognised in profit or loss to reflect changes in lease payments arising from rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic	(73,060)	-
Depreciation expense on lease assets	505,919	-

(d) Non-cancellable operating lease arrangements (30 June 2019)

The following information relates to non-cancellable operating lease arrangements of the prior reporting period only, and is presented in accordance with the predecessor accounting standard AASB 117 *Leases*.

	2019
	\$
Future minimum lease payments to be made:	
- Not later than 1 year	586,447
- Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	<u>2,087,462</u>
Aggregate lease payments contracted for at reporting date	<u><u>2,673,909</u></u>

	2020	2019
	\$	\$
NOTE 15: PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		
Leasehold improvements at cost	389,598	469,636
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(149,989)</u>	<u>(105,420)</u>
	<u>239,609</u>	<u>364,216</u>
Office equipment at cost	160,192	160,192
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(157,145)</u>	<u>(152,862)</u>
	<u>3,047</u>	<u>7,330</u>
Furniture, fixtures and fittings at cost	24,998	24,998
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(14,256)</u>	<u>(11,555)</u>
	<u>10,742</u>	<u>13,443</u>
Computer equipment at cost	573,930	562,919
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(554,989)</u>	<u>(549,354)</u>
	<u>18,941</u>	<u>13,565</u>
Total property, plant and equipment	<u><u>272,339</u></u>	<u><u>398,554</u></u>

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	2020 \$	2019 \$
NOTE 15: PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)		
Reconciliations		
Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment at the beginning and end of the current financial year		
<i>Leasehold improvements</i>		
Opening carrying amount	364,216	430,152
Additions	10,261	20,244
Disposals	-	(17,203)
Depreciation expense	(69,556)	(68,977)
Derecognition on initial application of AASB 16 Leases	<u>(65,312)</u>	<u>-</u>
Closing carrying amount	<u><u>239,609</u></u>	<u><u>364,216</u></u>
<i>Office equipment</i>		
Opening carrying amount	7,330	12,037
Additions	-	1,832
Depreciation expense	<u>(4,283)</u>	<u>(6,539)</u>
Closing carrying amount	<u><u>3,047</u></u>	<u><u>7,330</u></u>
<i>Furniture, fixtures and fittings</i>		
Opening carrying amount	13,443	14,707
Additions	-	1,422
Depreciation expense	<u>(2,701)</u>	<u>(2,686)</u>
Closing carrying amount	<u><u>10,742</u></u>	<u><u>13,443</u></u>
<i>Computer equipment</i>		
Opening carrying amount	13,565	19,505
Additions	18,335	9,038
Disposals	-	(601)
Depreciation expense	<u>(12,959)</u>	<u>(14,377)</u>
Closing carrying amount	<u><u>18,941</u></u>	<u><u>13,565</u></u>
NOTE 16: PAYABLES		
CURRENT		
<i>Unsecured liabilities</i>		
Trade creditors	80,127	339,867
Other payables	<u>555,473</u>	<u>761,072</u>
	<u><u>635,600</u></u>	<u><u>1,100,939</u></u>

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	2020 \$	2019 \$
NOTE 17: PROVISIONS		
CURRENT		
Annual leave	161,542	120,682
Long service leave	<u>42,383</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>203,925</u>	<u>120,682</u>
NON CURRENT		
Annual leave	-	53,995
Long service leave	52,175	-
Other	<u>149,120</u>	<u>106,904</u>
	<u>201,295</u>	<u>160,899</u>

NOTE 18: OTHER LIABILITIES

CURRENT		
Lease incentives	<u>-</u>	<u>126,869</u>
NON CURRENT		
Lease incentives	<u>-</u>	<u>586,419</u>

NOTE 19: CONTRACT LIABILITIES

CURRENT		
Unearned income	<u>245,045</u>	<u>47,824</u>

A contract liability represents the group's obligation to provide future services under contractual arrangements that contain enforceable and sufficiently specific performance obligations for which the group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) in advance of those services being provided. Amounts recorded as contract liabilities are subsequently recognised as revenue as performance obligations are satisfied. Performance obligations are generally satisfied within the term of the grant agreement.

NOTE 20: RESERVES

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income reserve	<u>(311,812)</u>	<u>95,681</u>
---------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------

The financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income reserve is used to record changes in the fair value of financial assets classified or designated at fair value through other comprehensive income. The entity has a policy of transferring amounts from this reserve to retained earnings when the relevant equity securities are sold.

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
ABN: 89 050 523 003

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

	2020	2019
	\$	\$
NOTE 21: ACCUMULATED SURPLUS		
Accumulated surplus at beginning of year	9,106,672	9,741,275
Initial application of AASB 16	154,234	-
Surplus / (loss) for the year	8,239	(602,860)
Transfers to / (from) reserves	<u>62,272</u>	<u>(31,743)</u>
	<u>9,331,417</u>	<u>9,106,672</u>

NOTE 22: CAPITAL AND LEASING COMMITMENTS

Operating lease commitments

Non-cancellable operating leases contracted for but not capitalised in the financial statements:

Payable

- not later than one year	29,976	586,447
- later than one year and not later than five years	<u>29,976</u>	<u>2,087,462</u>
	<u>59,952</u>	<u>2,673,909</u>

The prior year lease commitments related to non-cancellable operating leases for leased properties and photocopiers whereas the current year includes the photocopier lease. The leased properties have been accounted for as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities during the year, as discussed in note 1(b) and 14.

NOTE 23: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND ASSETS

At 30 June 2020 the group had bank guarantees outstanding amounting to \$332,486 (2019: \$491,349) representing security provided under operating leasing and other arrangements. The company had no other contingent liabilities and assets at the reporting date.

NOTE 24: MEMBERS' GUARANTEE

The group is incorporated under the *Corporations Act 2001* and is a group limited by guarantee. If the group is wound up, the Constitution states that each member is required to contribute to a maximum of \$2 each towards meeting any outstandings and obligations of the group. At 30 June 2020 the number of members was 10. The combined total amount that members of the group are liable to contribute if the group is wound up is \$20.

NOTE 25: EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE

There has been no matter or circumstance, which has arisen since 30 June 2020 that has significantly affected or may significantly affect:

- (a) the operations, in financial years subsequent to 30 June 2020, of the group, or
- (b) the results of those operations, or
- (c) the state of affairs, in financial years subsequent to 30 June 2020, of the group.

NATIONAL SENIORS AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY

ABN: 89 050 523 003

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

The directors declare that:

1. there are reasonable grounds to believe that the registered entity is able to pay all of its debts, as and when they become due and payable; and
2. the financial statements and notes satisfy the requirements of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012*.

Signed in accordance with subsection 60.15(2) of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profit Commission Regulation 2013*.



Director: _____

Christopher Guille

Dated this **22nd** day of **October** 2020

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
To the Members of National Seniors Australia Limited****Report on the Audit of the Financial Report***Opinion*

We have audited the financial report of National Seniors Australia Limited (the "Registered Entity") and its controlled entity ("the Group"), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020, the consolidated statement of profit or loss comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes to the financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion the financial report of National Seniors Australia Limited has been prepared in accordance with Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012*, including:

- (a) giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 30 June 2020 and of its financial performance for the year then ended; and
- (b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013*.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012* ("ACNC Act") and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* ("the Code") that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Registered Entity's annual report for the year ended 30 June 2020, but does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Directors for the Financial Report

The directors of the Registered Entity are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the ACNC Act, and for such internal control as the responsible entities determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the responsible entities are responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors are responsible for overseeing the Registered Entity's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Registered Entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by responsible entities.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the responsible entities' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

- Obtain sufficient appropriate evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the financial report. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Pitcher Partners

PITCHER PARTNERS

J. Evans

JASON EVANS
Partner

Brisbane, Queensland
22 October 2020